

No. 07-610

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL B. LOCKE, *et al.*, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES
AND THE CLASS THEY SEEK TO REPRESENT,
Petitioners,

v.

EDWARD A. KARASS, STATE CONTROLLER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
MAINE STATE EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION,
SEIU LOCAL 1989, SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION**

JEREMIAH A. COLLINS
(Counsel of Record)
ROBERT ALEXANDER
LAURENCE GOLD
BREDHOFF & KAISER, P.L.L.C
805 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 842-2600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. <i>LEHNERT'S</i> GENERAL RULE ON THE CHARGEABILITY OF PARENT UNION “EXTRA-UNIT” EXPENDI- TURES FROM POOLED AFFILIATION FEES COVERS OTHERWISE CHARGE- ABLE LITIGATION EXPENDITURES...	13
A. <i>Lehnert's</i> General Chargeability Rule and its Foundation	13
B. <i>Lehnert's</i> General Chargeability Rule Properly Applies to Litigation Expenditures	21
II. PETITIONERS’ SUGGESTIONS THAT <i>LEHNERT</i> SHOULD BE OVERRULED ARE NOT PROPERLY PRESENTED	36
III. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR A REMAND TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE UNION HERE OPERATED UNDER THE GOVERNMENT’S PROPOSED “BONA FIDE POOLING ARRANGE- MENT” STRUCTURE	40
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	42
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65-66 (1991).....	46
<i>Beckett v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n</i> , 59 F.3d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	38
<i>Board of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	39, 40
<i>Brotherhood of Railway Clerks v. Allen</i> , 373 U.S. 113 (1963).....	15, 40
<i>California Saw & Knife Works</i> , 320 N.L.R.B. 224 (1995)	36
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	15, 16, 21, 37
<i>Communications Workers v. Beck</i> , 476 U.S. 735 (1988).....	24
<i>Davenport v. Washington Education Ass’n</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 2372 (2007).....	3
<i>Ellis v. Brotherhood of Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman</i> , 345 U.S. 330 (1953).....	46
<i>IAM v. NLRB</i> , 133 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1998).....	35
<i>IAM v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	24
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	41, 42
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	32, 40
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Association</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985)	12, 32
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 401 A.2d 135 (Me. 1979)	2
<i>Otto v. Pennsylvania State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 330 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2003)	22, 35
<i>Railway Employees’ Dep’t v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956)	24, 40
<i>Reese v. City of Columbus</i> , 71 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 1995)	35
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	37
<i>UFCW Local 1036 v. NLRB</i> , 307 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2002)(en banc), enforcing 324 N.L.R.B. 730 (1999)	29
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Mitchell</i> , 451 U.S. 56 (1981)	42
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	37

STATUTES AND RULES

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 979 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 979-C.1.E	27
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 979-C.3	27
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 979-D	27
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 979-D.3	32
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 979-D.4(B)	32
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 979-H	27
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 979-K	33
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 7083	33
Va. Code Ann. § 40.1-58.1	39
Va. Code Ann. § 40.1-62	39
S. Ct. Rule 14.1 (a)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

MISCELLANEOUS	Page
D. Bok & J. Dunlop, <i>Labor and the American Community</i> (1970).....	16
Daniel L. Farber, <i>Essay: Missing the “Play of Intelligence,”</i> 36 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. (1994).....	39
<i>Brief for Respondents, Ellis v. Brotherhood of Ry. Clerks, O.T. 1983, No. 82-1150</i>	22
Gregory Klass, <i>The Very Idea of a First Amendment Right Against Compelled Subsidization</i> (2005).....	39
Elkouri & Elkouri, <i>How Arbitration Works</i> (A. Ruben. ed. 2003).....	32
<i>Joint Appendix, Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n, O.T. 1990, No. 89-1217</i>	43
M. Estey, <i>The Unions: Structure, Development, and Management</i> (3d ed. 1981).....	16
